
Revised:  August 2019           Page 1 of 3 

 
AMENDMENT # 1

TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Between the State of Nevada 
Acting By and Through Its 

 

Agency Name: Office of the Attorney General 

Address: 100 N. Carson Street

City, State, Zip Code: Carson City, Nevada 89701

Contact: Craig Newby, First Assistant Attorney General 

Phone: (702) 486-9246

Email: CNewby@ag.nv.gov

Pro Bono Counsel Name: States United Democracy Center 

Address: 1101 17th Street NW, Suite 250 

City, State, Zip Code: Washington, DC 20036

Contact: Christine P. Sun, SVP, Legal 

Phone: (202) 999-9305

Email: christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org
 

 
1. AMENDMENTS.  For and in consideration of mutual promises and other valuable consideration, all provisions of the 

original Contract dated April 3, 2024, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception of 
the following: 

 
A. Provide a brief explanation for contract amendment. 

 
1. Extend contract termination from November 30, 2025 to February 2, 2027. 

2. Update Attachment AA  
 

B. Current Contract Language: 

3. CONTRACT TERM.  This Contract shall be effective as noted below, unless sooner terminated by 
either party as specified in Section 10, Contract Termination.  Contract is subject to Board of Examiners’ 
approval. 

 

Effective from: December 1, 2023 To: November 30, 2025 

 
5. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 

attachments, specifically describes the scope of work.  This Contract incorporates the following 
attachments in descending order of constructive precedence: 

ATTACHMENT AA: 
SCOPE OF WORK AND PRO BONO COUNSEL GUIDELINES AND 
PROCEDURES 

ATTACHMENT BB: ADDENDUM SETTING FORTH SPECIFIC RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS 



Revised:  August 2019           Page 2 of 3 

ATTACHMENT CC: INSURANCE SCHEDULE

Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract for Independent Contractor, 
or that would change the obligations of the State under this Contract for Independent Contractor, shall be void and 
unenforceable. 
 
C. Amended Contract Language: 

3. CONTRACT TERM.  This Contract shall be effective as noted below, unless sooner terminated by 
either party as specified in Section 10, Contract Termination.  Contract is subject to Board of Examiners’ 
approval. 

Effective from: December 1, 2023 To: February 2, 2027 

5. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 
attachments, specifically describes the scope of work.  This Contract incorporates the following 
attachments in descending order of constructive precedence: 

ATTACHMENT AA: 
AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK AND PRO BONO COUNSEL GUIDELINES AND 
PROCEDURES 

ATTACHMENT BB: ADDENDUM SETTING FORTH SPECIFIC RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS 

ATTACHMENT CC: INSURANCE SCHEDULE 

Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract for Independent Contractor, 
or that would change the obligations of the State under this Contract for Independent Contractor, shall be void and 
unenforceable. 

 
 
2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  Exhibit A (original Contract) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference herein 

and made a part of this amended contract. 
 
3. REQUIRED APPROVAL.  This amendment to the original Contract shall not become effective until and unless 

approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend to 
be legally bound thereby. 
 



Revised:  August 2019           Page 3 of 3 

 SVP, Legal

Christine P. Sun Date  Pro Bono Counsel’s Title 

 First Assistant Attorney General

Craig A. Newby Date Title

Attorney General

Aaron D. Ford Date Title

Approved as to form by:   

 On:  

Kevin Doty, Senior Deputy Attorney General for 
Attorney General 

 
Date 



ATTACHMENT AA 

AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK & GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES

I. AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK

States United Democracy Center (“States United” or “Pro Bono Counsel”) is retained by the State of Nevada 
(“State”), by and through the Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”), to provide pro bono legal services to the Nevada 
Secretary of State regarding (i) election protection, and (ii) the interplay between federal and state and local authority.   

All legal services shall be provided in cooperation and coordination with the OAG pursuant to NRS 228.110, 
including the legal services of any legal fellow that States United employs to work in the Secretary of State’s Office.  
Said legal fellow must be an attorney hired by and paid by States United, following joint interviews by States United 
and the Secretary of State, and subject to States United’s supervisory authority as the employer of any legal fellow. 

States United shall provide strictly legal services to the State in connection with Amendment #1 to Contract 
for Pro Bono Legal Services (“Contract Amendment #1”).  The State is not relying on States United for any services 
other than legal services.  

 The State’s agreement with States United is non-exclusive.  The State may engage other counsel, paid or pro 
bono, for legal services regarding (i) election protection, and (ii) the interplay between federal and state and local 
authority.  

 The State will not pay for any costs or expenses incurred by States United in the provision of legal services 
to the State.  
 

II. AMENDED PRO BONO COUNSEL GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES 
 

A. Introduction 

The OAG is pleased that States United has agreed to represent the Nevada Secretary of State and provide 
legal services to the State pursuant to NRS 228.112–228.1127. See generally Contract for Pro Bono Legal Services 
(“Contract”); Contract Amendment #1.  The following are Amended Pro Bono Counsel Guidelines and Procedures 
(“Amended Guidelines”) for providing pro bono legal services to the State. 

 

B. Costs & Expenses 

The relationship between a client and law firm must be a somewhat flexible one in order to respond to the 
idiosyncrasies of each matter in a manner that will best serve the client’s goals.  The high cost of modern legal and 
expert services in both time and money requires that the relationship have a basic structure that is understood by both 
client and the law firm.  As explained in the State Administrative Manual (“SAM”), “[i]t is the policy of the State of 
Nevada to limit and monitor costs associated with the hiring of professional and expert services.” SAM § 0116 (State 
Agencies, Boards, and Commissions with Independent Contracts for Outside Legal or Professional Services).1 The 
parties have agreed that States United will provide legal services at no cost to the State and the State will not reimburse 
States United for any costs or expenses; however, the principal underlying SAM § 0116 is still applicable as the State 
may directly incur costs or expenses in the matters that are the subject of the Contract Amendment #1.   

The OAG is willing to discuss deviations from these Amended Guidelines if such deviations will further the 
chances for success in the matters or will prevent an unduly harsh financial burden on States United.  The OAG must 
require, however, that any such deviation be approved by the OAG in advance. 

 
1 These Amended Guidelines are intended to summarize and/or supplement the State’s policy under SAM § 0116 
regarding contracts for outside legal services to a State agency. If a provision herein conflicts with SAM § 0116 or 
any other relevant State or OAG policy, then the relevant SAM or OAG policy controls. 



ATTACHMENT AA 

AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK & GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES

C. Origination of Legal Work 

All legal work related to the matters for which States United has been engaged originated through the OAG.  
States United must not seek or accept direction for any new matters except through the OAG.   
 

D. General Conduct and Communications 

The matters for which you have been retained will be supervised by the OAG’s General Counsel and First 
Assistant Attorney General with the First Assistant Attorney General assigned as the OAG’s primary contact.  The 
OAG has found it helpful to have one attorney designated as States United’s principal contact with the First Assistant 
Attorney General.  That “lead counsel” will work with the First Assistant Attorney General to decide what tasks need 
to be undertaken. 

Unless other arrangements are agreed in advance, all pleadings, motions, and other papers prepared by States 
United should be submitted to the First Assistant Attorney General in draft form for review and comment before 
servicing upon other parties or filing with the court.  Please allow the First Assistant Attorney General sufficient time 
for review, generally two-to-three working days absent emergency circumstances. 

All communications between States United and the OAG and/or Secretary of State’s Office shall be marked 
“Confidential / Attorney-Client Privileged.”  All work product of States United shall be marked “Confidential / 
Privileged / Attorney Work Product” on each page. 

All communications by States United with State personnel should be made through the First Assistant 
Attorney General since this will allow for better coordination and may help to hold down expenses.  On occasion, it 
may be necessary to communicate directly with State personnel to obtain factual or technical information.  Any such 
contacts may be made only with the prior approval of the First Assistant Attorney General.  It is the responsibility of 
States United to advise the First Assistant Attorney General as soon as practicable of the nature and content of any 
direct communications.  Copies of all correspondence and documents sent to State personnel must be sent 
contemporaneously to the First Assistant Attorney General. 

It may be necessary on occasion for non-legal State personnel or for certain third parties (e.g., attorneys 
representing our insurers) to contact States United directly.  It may not always be possible for the First Assistant 
Attorney General to participate in such communications.  Accordingly, the OAG expects States United to extend to 
such individuals the same professional courtesies that you would extend to a member of the OAG.  However, States 
United should undertake projects, research, and execution of strategy only upon the direction of the First Assistant 
Attorney General. 

While States United will not discuss this representation without the OAG’s written approval, the OAG 
acknowledges that States United conducts research and communications on a broad range of democracy and voting-
related issues.  States United may communicate to third parties including the public about such issues, including issues 
related to the subject matter of this representation, and may communicate publicly available information regarding the 
matters for which the State has engaged States United.  This will be done consistent with States United’s ethical 
obligations. 
 
Notification of the OAG Regarding Significant Changes or Developments: States United must notify and consult with 
the OAG promptly regarding all significant developments related to the legal services provided under this Contract 
Amendment #1 or any potential new legal matters.  SAM § 0116(A)(1).  Should litigation involving potential liability 
for the State be threatened, commence, or significantly change during the term of this Contract Amendment #1, States 
United must immediately inform the OAG in writing. Id. 



ATTACHMENT AA 

AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK & GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES

Work Product the Property of the State: All work product of States United resulting from the Contract Amendment #1 
are the exclusive property of the State. SAM § 0116(A)(3).  Upon completion, termination, or cancelation of the
Contract Amendment #1, States United will surrender originals of all documents, including any work product in 
progress or draft form, objects, or other tangible items related to the work to the OAG.  Contract §§ 8(B)(3), 18, 20. 
Except as otherwise require by law, the OAG agrees that work product does not include internal States United 
communications, research, notes, or documents related to staffing. The OAG agrees that “work product” as that term 
is used in SAM § 0116 does not include internal States United communications, internal documents related to staffing, 
research, or notes, and therefore these items will not be provided to the OAG as part of the Client File. 
 

E. Conflicts of Interest 

Conflicts of interest must be disclosed to the OAG and waived in writing prior to beginning a matter.  SAM 
§ 0116(A)(4).  Prior to being retained, the OAG expects States United to investigate and resolve any potential conflicts 
of interest, including any “issue” conflicts of a more philosophic or policy-driven basis that may compromise the 
position(s) taken by the State.  The OAG expects States United to promptly discuss these issues with General Counsel 
and the OAG will provide you with any additional information, if needed.   

States United must be sensitive both to direct conflicts of interest that representation of the State and other 
clients poses, and to the less direct, but nevertheless serious, conflicts that may arise from the States United’s advocacy, 
on behalf of other clients, of positions conflicting with important State interests.  Prior to engagement, States United 
should carefully review whether any conflicts of either type exist and, if so, bring those conflicts to General Counsel’s 
attention.   

Although issue conflicts may not necessarily result in a disqualification of States United, the OAG expects 
to be consulted before States United accepts an engagement that will require the firm to advocate a position that may 
be adverse to a State legal interest or otherwise prejudicial to the State’s interests.  The OAG in its sole discretion will, 
after consultation with States United, determine whether an impermissible State conflict exists, or whether other 
circumstances exist that would undermine the public’s confidence if your representation continued.  States United’s 
acceptance of an engagement on a matter without written disclosure of any conflicts constitutes States United’s 
representation that it has conducted an appropriate conflict check and no conflict exists. 

As the representation continues, the OAG expects that States United will bring to General Counsel’s 
immediate attention any change in the conflict review or inform the General Counsel of any activity which might be 
viewed as, or trigger, a conflict of interest. 

 

F. Ethical Obligations and Rules of Professional Conduct 

These Amended Guidelines are not intended to interfere with States United’s ethical obligations, including 
the obligation to exercise independent legal judgment during the course of the representation, or to conflict with 
applicable federal or state laws, court rules, administrative rules, etc.  At all times, States United will provide 
professional legal advice and services at the highest level expected of law firms providing legal services in Nevada 
and the representation will be performed in a professional manner consistent with the professional rules governing the 
legal profession.  See Contract § 14.   

During the course of the representation, there may be issues that raise questions about States United’s duties 
under the rules of professional conduct that apply to lawyers.  These might include, e.g., conflict of interest issues, 
and could even include issues raised because of a dispute between States United and the OAG over the handling of 
these matters.  Normally when such issues arise, States United would seek the advice of their counsel.  Consistent 
with the rulings of courts in certain jurisdictions, States United considers such consultations to be attorney-client 



ATTACHMENT AA 

AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK & GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES

privileged conversations between States United personnel and States United counsel.  However, there have been 
judicial decisions indicating that, under some circumstances, such conversations involve a conflict of interest between 
the client and States United and that the consultation between States United personnel and counsel may not be 
privileged, unless States United either withdraws from the representation of the client or obtain the client’s consent to 
consult on a privileged basis with States United counsel.  States United believes that, in the event legal ethics or 
professional responsibility issues arise during a representation, both the clients’ and States United’s interests are served 
when States United receive expert analysis.   

Accordingly, the OAG agrees that if States United determine in their own discretion during the representation 
that it is appropriate to consult with States United counsel, States United has the OAG’s consent to do so on a privileged 
basis despite any alleged conflict of interest.  The OAG further agrees that States United continuing the representation 
at the time of such consultation shall not thereby waive or otherwise limit any attorney-client privilege that States 
United has regarding the confidentiality of their communications with their counsel.   

 

G. Staffing 

The State expects that staffing levels will be appropriate for the complexity of the issues and States United’s 
expertise. 

1. Attorneys 

The OAG requires that one experienced lawyer have ultimate responsibility for staffing and other decisions 
for the matters.  The lead counsel at the firm must identify, in advance, any other lawyers who will be working on the 
case and explain the role of each.  Lead counsel should always be aware of who is working on the matters, personally 
approving all assignments, and should also be aware at all times of what work is being done and how much time is 
being spent.  Lead counsel should ensure that all work is useful and done efficiently.  Lead counsel is expected to 
review and be able to explain all of States United’s time entries.  Further, lead counsel must ensure that any other 
lawyers who work on the case are informed of and follow these Amended Guidelines. 

Both parties recognize that the appointment of States United is personal in nature and does not extend to any 
law firm that States United is associated with, a partner of, or for which States United serves as “of counsel.”   

2. Paralegals or Other Personnel 

The appropriate use of paralegals or other personnel employed by States United is encouraged.  However, 
States United must consult with General Counsel in advance before utilizing personnel who are not States United 
employees, such as contract lawyers or experts. 

 

H. Billing Requirements 

1. Hourly Billing Increments 

All time records must represent the actual time required to perform the task or activity and must be kept in 
time increments of 1/10th of an hour or 6 minutes.  NRS 228.1124(1).   

 

I. Media Requests and Public Relations 

Any media inquiry relating to the State, including the State’s relationship with States United, should be 
referred to the First Assistant Attorney General immediately.  States United should not make statements to the media 
regarding the State, OAG, Secretary of State, or the matters which are the subject of the Contract Amendment #1 





ATTACHMENT BB
ADDENDUM SETTING FORTH SPECIFIC RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS 

As required by NRS 228.1123, this addendum sets forth the specific rights 
and obligations of the parties relating to the matter that is the subject of this 
contract.

Authority and Communication

As required by NRS 228.1122(1), the Attorney General must retain final 
authority over the course and conduct of the matter that is the subject of this pro 
bono contract, including, without limitation: (1) the authority to override any 
decision made by the retained attorney or law firm; and (2) the sole authority to 
agree to any settlement or voluntary dismissal of the matter. 

As required by NRS 228.1122(2), the Attorney General or a deputy of the 
Attorney General must have supervisory authority over the conduct of the matter 
that is the subject of this pro bono contract.  The Attorney General or the deputy 
shall attend any settlement conference or mediation conducted in this matter.

As required by NRS 228.1122(3), this pro bono contract does not limit the 
right of any attorney for an opposing party in the matter that is the subject of this 
contract to communicate directly with the Attorney General or deputy of the 
Attorney General.

 Billing Records

As required by NRS 228.1124(1), a retained attorney or law firm shall, from 
the beginning of the term of the pro bono contract until a date not less than four 
years after the date on which the contract expires or is terminated, prepare and 
maintain contemporaneous records reflecting the work performed on the matter by 
the retained attorney or law firm, including, without limitation, any work 
performed by a paralegal. The records must specifically describe the work 
performed, identify the person who performed the work and set forth the time spent 
in connection with the work, in increments of not more than one-tenth of an hour.

Unless protected by legal privilege, these billing records are public records
pursuant to NRS 239.010.

Future Contracts

As required by NRS 228.1126, a retained attorney or law firm is prohibited 
from entering any contract with the Attorney General for the provision of legal 
services pursuant to NRS 41.03435, 228.111 to 228.1118, inclusive, or 228.112 to 
228.1127, inclusive, for a period of one year after the date on which this contract or 
any extension or renewal of this contract expires or is terminated.



Form Provided by the Attorney General of the State of Nevada  Effective 02/2017 – Reformatted:  03/2020 Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT CC
INSURANCE SCHEDULE

Insurance Requirements: 

Pro Bono Counsel shall procure and maintain until all of its obligations have been discharged, including 
any warranty periods under the Contract are satisfied, insurance against claims for injury to persons or 
damage to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by 
Pro Bono Counsel, its agents, representatives, or employees.   
 
The insurance requirements herein are minimum requirements for this Contract and in no way limit the 
indemnity covenants contained in this Contract.  The State in no way warrants that the minimum limits 
contained herein are sufficient to protect Pro Bono Counsel from liabilities that might arise out of the 
performance of the work under this Contract by Pro Bono Counsel, its agents, representatives, or 
employees and Pro Bono Counsel is free to purchase additional insurance as may be determined necessary.  
 
A. Minimum Scope and Limits of Insurance:  Pro Bono Counsel shall provide coverage with 

limits of liability not less than those stated below.  An excess liability policy or umbrella liability 
policy may be used to meet the minimum liability requirements provided that the coverage is 
written on a “following form” basis. 

1. Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability  

  Workers’ Compensation    Statutory 
  Employers’ Liability  
    Each Accident    $100,000 
    Disease – Each Employee   $100,000 
    Disease – Policy Limit   $500,000 

a. The policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation against the State of Nevada. 

b. This requirement shall not apply when Pro Bono Counsel is exempt under Nevada 
Revised Statutes, AND Pro Bono Counsel executes the appropriate affidavit of rejection 
of industrial insurance coverage. 

 

2. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions Liability) 

The policy shall cover professional misconduct or lack of ordinary skill for those positions 
defined in the Scope of Services of this contract. 

    Each Claim    $1,000,000 
    Annual Aggregate   $2,000,000 

a. In the event that the professional liability insurance required by the Contract is written 
on a claims-made basis, Pro Bono Counsel warrants that any retroactive date under the 
policy shall precede the effective date of the Contract; and that either continuous 
coverage will be maintained or an extended discovery period will be exercised for a 
period of two (2) years beginning at the time work under the Contract is completed. 
 

B. Additional Insurance Requirements:  The policies shall include, or be endorsed to include the 
following provisions: 

1. On insurance policies where the State of Nevada is named as an additional insured, the State 
of Nevada shall be an additional insured to the full limits of liability purchased by Pro Bono 
Counsel even if those limits of liability are in excess of those required by this Contract. 

2. The Pro Bono Counsel’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance and non-contributory 
with respect to all other available sources. 



Form Provided by the Attorney General of the State of Nevada  Effective 02/2017 – Reformatted:  03/2020 Page 2 of 2 

C. Notice of Cancellation:  Each insurance policy required by the insurance provisions of this 
Contract shall provide the required coverage and shall not be suspended, voided or canceled 
except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the State, except when 
cancellation is for non-payment of premium, then ten (10) days prior notice may be given. Such 
notice shall be sent directly to:  

 
 Leslie Nino Piro, General Counsel 
 Office of the Attorney General 
 100 N. Carson Street 
 Carson City, Nevada 89701 
 

Or via email to:  
AGGeneralCounsel@ag.nv.gov 

 Should Pro Bono Counsel fail to provide State timely notice, Pro Bono Counsel will be considered 
in breach and subject to cure provisions set forth within this Contract. 

 
D. Acceptability of Insurers:  Insurance is to be placed with insurers duly licensed or authorized 

to do business in the state of Nevada and with an “A.M. Best” rating of not less than A-VII.  The 
State in no way warrants that the above-required minimum insurer rating is sufficient to protect 
Pro Bono Counsel from potential insurer insolvency. 

 
E. Verification of Coverage:  Pro Bono Counsel shall furnish the State with certificates of 

insurance (ACORD form or equivalent approved by the State) as required by this Contract. The 
certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to 
bind coverage on its behalf. 

 
All certificates and any required endorsements are to be received and approved by the State before 
work commences.   Each insurance policy required by this Contract must be in effect at or prior to 
commencement of work under the Contract and remain in effect for the duration of the project.
Failure to maintain the insurance policies as required by the Contract or to provide evidence of 
renewal is a material breach of contract. 

 
All certificates required by this Contract shall be sent directly to:  

  
 Leslie Nino Piro, General Counsel 
 Office of the Attorney General 
 100 N. Carson Street 
 Carson City, Nevada 89701 

Or via email to:  
AGGeneralCounsel@ag.nv.gov 

 
 The State contract number and a contract description shall be noted on the certificate of insurance.  

The State reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all insurance policies required 
by this Contract at any time.   

 
F. Approval:  Any modification or variation from the insurance requirements in this Contract shall 

be made by the Risk Management Division or the Attorney General’s Office, whose decision shall 
be final.  Such action will not require a formal Contract amendment but may be made by 
administrative action. 




